

72713-3

72713-3

FILED
September 30, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72713-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZAKARIA AWEIS DERE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Robert Goldsmith
Attorney for Appellant

705 Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 623-1592

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 1. Procedural History 3

 2. Pretrial Motions 4

 3. Trial Testimony and Conduct 5

 4. Closing Arguments 15

 5. Jury Questions 16

E. ARGUMENT 17

 I. THE ADMISSION OF THE RECORDED JAIL CALLS
 WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR 17

 1. The recorded jail calls violated the Washington State
 privacy act. 17

 2. Admission of recorded jail calls against a non-inmate
 violates the Washington Privacy Act..... 22

 3. Admission of recorded jail calls against a non-inmate
 violates the constitutional right to privacy..... 26

 II. ADMISSION OF THE IDENTIFICATION OF A PLATE
 NUMBER ON THE CADILLAC THE NIGHT OF THE
 CRIME WAS PREJUDICIAL HEARSAY 30

1. Because no witness testified about a plate number the night of the crime, any evidence about a plate number was based on inadmissible hearsay.....31
2. The license plate evidence was highly prejudicial.....34

III. INCONSISTENT RULINGS ON CONCLUSORY OPINION EVIDENCE CAUSED PREJUDICIAL ERROR..... 35

F. CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967).....	27-28
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).....	26, 27

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Lewis v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 157 Wn.2d 446, 139 P.3d 1078 (2006).....	20
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 746, 64 P.3d 594 (2003).....	26
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 178 Wn.2d 611, 616, 310 P.3d 793 (2013).....	28
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 153 Wn.2d 186, 193, 102 P.3d 789 (2004).....	24
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980).....	19
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 759, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014).....	37
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 927, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	36
<i>State v. Modica</i> , 164 Wn.2d 83, 186 P.3d 1062 (2008).....	22-23, 25, 28
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008).....	36
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 139 Wn.2d 486, 493-494, 987 P.2d 73 (1999).....	27
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 167 Wn.2d 379, 386, 219 P.3d 651 (2009).....	28

<i>State v. Roden</i> , 179 Wn.2d 893, 321 P.3d 1183 (2014).....	17, 19
<i>Thomas v. French</i> , 99 Wn.2d 95, 659 P.2d 1097 (1983).....	34

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	35
<i>State v. Aaron</i> , 57 Wn. App. 277, 787 P.2d 949 (1990).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Archie</i> , 148 Wn. App. 198, 199 P.3d 1005 (2009).....	22
<i>State v. Haq</i> , 166 Wn. App. 221, 268 P.3d 997 (2012).....	23
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 45 Wn. App. 81, 723 P.2d 551 (1986).....	34

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Const. art. I, § 7.....	2, 26, 27, 30, 37
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	2, 27,30, 37
RCW 9.73 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 19
RCW 9.73.030(1).....	17
RCW 9.73.030(3).....	17- 19, 21
RCW 9.73.040(1)(a).....	20
RCW 9.73.050.....	21-22
RCW 9.73.090(1)(a) and (b).....	20
RCW 9.73.090(1)(c).....	20
RCW 9.73.090(2) and (5).....	21

RCW 9.73.095.....21

Washington Privacy Act.....1, 2, 16-21, 25, 34

Other Authorities

Websters's Third New International Dictionary 2275(1976).....19
